as of March 31, 2023
In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated

118

Público

As of March 31, 2023, the commodity and foreign exchange futures curves used in the sensitivity
analysis are described below:

   Scenarios

  Position   Probable   Possible   Remote

Sugar price increase Short  2,289  2,861  3,434
Ethanol price increase Short  3,607  4,509  5,411
Energy price increase Short  168  210  252

Diesel price decrease Long  3,264  2,448  1,632

Ibovespa index increase Short  4.826  6.032  7.238
US$/R$ exchange rate increase Short  1.051  1.314  1.577
EUR/US$ exchange rate increase Long  5.667  4.250  2.833
EUR/R$ exchange rate decrease
US$/R$ exchange rate decrease Long

5.0804  3.8103  2.5405

Interest rate decrease Long  13.65  10.24  6.82

ii) Net foreign exchange exposure

The probable scenario considers the position as of March 31, 2023. The effects of the possible and
remote scenarios that would be posted to the consolidated statement of income as foreign
exchange gains (losses) are as follows:

   Effect of exchange rate changes

   Scenarios
Net foreign exchange exposure

+25%

+50%

-25%

-50%
March 31, 2023

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)  4,552,585   1,138,146  2,276,293  (1,138,146)  (2,276,293)
Restricted cash (Note 4)  1,136,302   284,076  568,151  (284,076)  (568,151)

Foreign trade accounts receivable (Note 5.a)  3,112,619   778,155  1,556,310  (778,155)  (1,556,310)
Related parties (Note 11)  3,206,070  801,518  1,603,035  (801,518)  (1,603,035)

Advances from clients (Note 5.b)  (1,493,923)  (373,481)   (746,962)   373,481   746,962

Suppliers (Note 15)  (5,509,072)  (1,377,268)  (2,754,536)  1,377,268  2,754,536

Loans and financing (Note 17)  (8,544,525)  (2,136,131)  (4,272,263)  2,136,131  4,272,263

Impact on statement of income for the year   (884,985)  (1,769,972)  884,985  1,769,972

As of March 31, 2023, the rates used in the mentioned sensitivity analysis were as follows:

  R$/US$

Probable, statement of financial position balance  5.08

Possible scenario +25%  6.35

Remote scenario +50%  7.62

Possible scenario -25%  3.81

Remote scenario -50%  2.54

RAÍZEN ENERGIA S.A.

Notes from management to the financial statements
as of March 31, 2023
In thousands of Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated

119

Público

iii) Interest rate sensitivity

As of March 31, 2023, the probable scenario considers the weighted average post-fixed annual
interest rate on the loans and financing, and for financial investments and securities (except LFT),
the CDI and IPCA accumulated over the past 12 months. In both cases, simulations were performed
with an increase and decrease of 25% and 50%. The consolidated results of this sensitivity analysis
are presented below:

   March 31, 2023
   Interest rate sensitivity

 Probable
scenario  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Financial investments 446,059  111,515  223,030  (111,515)  (223,030)
Restricted cash 3,567  892  1,784  (892)  (1,784)
Debentures (securities) 5,531   1,383  2,766  (1,383)  (2,766)
Investment fund (securities) 8,701  2,175  4,351  (2,175)  (4,351)
Loans and financing (1,583,952)  (395,988)  (791,976)  395,988  791,976

Additional impact on income (loss) for the year (1,120,094)  (280,023)  (560,045)  280,023  560,045

As of March 31, 2023, we applied the following rates and assumptions in the sensitivity analysis:

   March 31, 2023
   Interest rate sensitivity

 Probable
scenario

 25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Accumulated CDI - % p.y. (1) 13.44%  16.80%  20.16%  10.08%  6.72%
100% Accumulated CDI - 4% p.y. 17.82%  22.28%  26.73%  13.37%  8.91%
Post-fixed interest rate on loans and financing - % p.y. 10.75%  13.44%  16.13%  8.06%  5.38%
Accumulated IPCA - % p.y 4.65%  5.81%  6.98%  3.49%  2.33%
(1) Corresponding to 96.90% of the accumulated CDI.

k) Capital management (Consolidated)

The Company’s objective when managing its capital structure is to ensure the continuity of its
operations and finance investment opportunities, maintaining a healthy credit profile and offering
an adequate return to its shareholders.
Raizen has a relationship with the main local and international rating agencies, as shown below:

Agency  Scale  Rating  Outlook  Date

Fitch  National  AAA (bra)  Stable  August/2022
 Global  BBB  Stable  August/2022

Moody's  National  AAA.Br  Stable  February/2023